

## JAMMU & KASHMIR CRICKET ASSOCIATION

(Affiliated to Board of Control for Cricket in India)

Jammu Office: Pavilion Building, Hostel Ground, GGM Science College, Jammu 180016

Srinagar Office: Sher-I-Kashmir Cricket Stadium, Sonwar, Srinagar-190001, Kashmir

Email: jkcags\_srinagar@yahoo.com.

Ref. No.	 Dated

## Minutes of the Sub Committee Meeting held at Jammu on

## 22<sup>nd</sup> November, 2021

The following were present.

- a) Brigadier Anil Gupta Member Administration (On Virtual Mode)
- b) Sh. Sunil Sethi Member Legal
- c) Sh. Mithun Manhas Member Cricket

It was brought out by Mr. Sunil Sethi, Member Legal that a Special Leave Petition has been filed in the Supreme Court of India by Youth Cricket Club, Rehari Cricket Club and Kashmir Cricket Club against the final order and Judgement dated 23th March, 2021 passed by the Divisional Bench of the High Court of Jammu & Kashmir at Srinagar, JKCA has been listed as a respondent in the said petition. After a brief discussion, the Sub Committee members authorised Shri Sunil Sethi, Member Legal to inform BCCI and also decide best course of action to be taken. Mr. Sunil Sethi recommended Sh. Abhinav Mukherjee, AOR of BCCI for engaging as Advocate On Record (AOR) and Sh. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General of India who is arguing Senior Advocate for BCCI also as Counsel to argue the case. He was of the view that we should engage Senior Advocate and Advocate on Record immediately. It was thereafter agreed that members should meet at Delhi on 23rd November, 2021 to discuss the matter further with the AOR BCCI and thereafter decide the next course of action. All members concurred and it was decided to meet at Delhi on 23rd November, 2021 Brig. Anil Gupta, Member Administration, sought exemption due to prior commitment which was agreed by the other two members.

Approved:

**Brig. Anil Gupta** 

Member- Administration

Mr. Sthil Sethi Member-Legal Mr. Mithun Manhas Member- Cricket